

SCHEDULE

PART 2

Modifications

83.—(1) Article 155(1) is modified as follows.

(2) Omit the following definitions—

- (a) “A Conditions”;
- (b) “Automated reservation system”;
- (c) “B Conditions”;
- (d) “Basic EASA Regulation”;
- (e) “Certificate of maintenance review”;
- (f) “Certificate of revalidation”;
- (g) “Certificate of release to service issued under this Order”;
- (h) “Certificate of validation”;
- (i) “Certificate of validity”;
- (j) “Certificated for single pilot operation”;
- (k) “Class rating”;
- (l) “Conditional sale agreement”;
- (m) “Crew”;
- (n) “Departure control system”;
- (o) “EASA certificate of airworthiness”;
- (p) “EASA permit to fly”;
- (q) “EASA restricted certificate of airworthiness”;
- (r) “Flight information service”;
- (s) “Flight information service unit”;
- (t) “General lighthouse authority”;
- (u) “Government aerodrome”;
- (v) “Hire-purchase agreement”;
- (w) “Hostile environment”;
- (x) “Instructor’s rating”;
- (y) “International headquarters”;
- (z) “international safety standards”;
- (aa) “JAR-FCL1”;
- (bb) “JAR-FCL2”;
- (cc) “JAR-FCL licence”;
- (dd) “JAR-OPS 1”;
- (ee) “JAR-OPS 3”;
- (ff) “Large rocket”;

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (gg) “Legal personal representative”;
 - (hh) “Log book”;
 - (ii) “Maximum approved passenger seating configuration”;
 - (jj) “Microlight aeroplane”;
 - (kk) “Military rocket”;
 - (ll) “North Atlantic Minimum Navigation Performance Specification airspace”;
 - (mm) “Offshore service”;
 - (nn) “Part 21”;
 - (oo) “Part 66”;
 - (pp) “Part 145”;
 - (qq) “Part 147”;
 - (rr) “Part M”;
 - (ss) “Performance Class 1 operations”;
 - (tt) “Performance Class 2 operations”;
 - (uu) “Performance Class 3 operations”
 - (vv) “Police air operator’s certificate”;
 - (ww) “Police authority”;
 - (xx) “Public electronic communications network”;
 - (yy) “Record”;
 - (zz) “Reduced vertical separation minimum airspace”;
 - (aaa) “Small rocket”;
 - (bbb) “Special tasks service”;
 - (ccc) “SSEA”;
 - (ddd) “Type rating” (both in respect of aeroplanes and in respect of helicopters);
 - (eee) “United Kingdom licence”;
 - (fff) “United Kingdom licence for which there is a JAR-FCL equivalent”;
 - (ggg) “United Kingdom licence for which there is no JAR-FCL equivalent”;
 - (hhh) “United Kingdom reduced vertical separation minimum airspace”;
 - (iii) “Visiting force”;
 - (jjj) “With the surface in sight”.
- (3) In the definitions of “Aerodrome control service” and “Air traffic service equipment”, for “CAA” substitute “DCA”.
- (4) In the definition of “Authorised person” —
- (a) for “constable” substitute “police officer”;
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), after “Secretary of State” insert “or the DCA”;
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (c), for “CAA” substitute “DCA”;
 - (d) omit sub-paragraph (d).
- (5) For the definition of “Air traffic control service” substitute—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

““Air traffic control service” means a service provided for the purpose of preventing collisions between aircraft and, on the manoeuvring area, between aircraft and obstructions and for the purpose of expediting and maintaining an orderly flow of air traffic;”

(6) In the definition of “Competent authority”, for “means, subject to article 167 in relation to the United Kingdom, the CAA” substitute “means, in relation to Jersey, the DCA,”.

(7) After the definition of “Danger Area”, insert—

““DCA” means the Director of Civil Aviation appointed under Article 3 of the Civil Aviation (Jersey) Law 2008(1);”.

(8) In the definition of “Director”, for “section 53(1) of the Companies Act 1989” substitute “Article 1(1) of the Companies (Jersey) Law 1991(2)”.

(9) In the following definitions, for “Rules of the Air Regulations 1996” substitute “Rules of the Air (Jersey) Order 2000(3)”—

- (a) “Instrument Flight Rules”;
- (b) “Notified aerodrome”;
- (c) “Special VFR flight”;
- (d) “Visual Flight Rules”.

(10) After the definition of “Manoeuvring area”, insert—

““Manual Doc 9835” means the Manual on the Implementation of the ICAO Language Proficiency Requirements published by the International Civil Aviation Organisation as Doc 9835;”.

(11) In the definition of “Military aircraft”, omit the words from “under a contract” to the end.

(12) After the definition of “Minimum descent height”, insert—

““Minister” means the Chief Minister;”.

(13) In the definition of “Occurrence”, for “Civil Aviation (Investigation of Air Accidents and Incidents) Regulations 1996” substitute “Civil Aviation (Investigation of Air Accidents and Incidents) (Jersey) Order 2000(4)”.

(14) For the definition of “Police officer” substitute—

““Police officer” means a member of the Honorary Police, the States of Jersey Police Force or the Airport Director;”.

(15) In the definition of “Seaplane”, at the end insert “, as extended to Jersey by the Civil Aviation 1982 (Jersey) Order 1990”.

(16) After the definition of “Special VFR flight”, insert—

““Standard Scale” means the standard scale of fines for the time being set out in the Schedule to the Criminal Justice (Standard Scale of Fines) (Jersey) Law 1993(5);”.

-
- (1) Adopted by the States of Jersey on 13 May 2008 and being put forward to be sanctioned by Order of Her Majesty in Council at the same time as this Order.
 - (2) Law 30 of 1991, amended by the Collective Investment Funds (Amendment No.4) (Jersey) Law 2008 (L.14/2008), the Companies (Amendment No.9) (Jersey) Law 2008 (L.27/2008) and the Companies (Amendment No.2) (Jersey) Regulations 2008 (R & O 6/2008). A revised version of the Law, as amended by the foregoing Laws and Regulations, is published as Chapter 13.125 of the Revised Edition of the Laws of Jersey.
 - (3) R & O 128/2000, published as Chapter 03.105.60 of the Revised Edition of the Laws of Jersey.
 - (4) Order in Council No.18 of 2000, published as Chapter 03.525 of the Revised Edition of the Laws of Jersey.
 - (5) Law 29 of 1993, amended by the Criminal Justice (Standard Scale of Fines) (Amendment) (Jersey) Law 1998 (L. 43/1998). A revised version of the Law, as amended by the foregoing Law, is published as Chapter 8.360 of the Revised Edition of the Laws of Jersey.